Property, plant, and equipment   11,407

Goodwill   1,736
Intangible assets   15,450
Other assets   8,185

Total assets acquired  ¥ 61,855
Current liabilities   7,915
Long-term liabilities   9,650

Total liabilities assumed  ¥ 17,565
Total net assets acquired  ¥ 44,290

Trade accounts receivable of ¥10,708 million and finance receivables of ¥2,900 million recorded at fair value were

included in current assets and other assets in the table above, and the gross contractual amount is ¥10,818 million and
¥2,925 million, respectively.

All intangible assets acquired were subject to amortization and consisted of trademarks of ¥6,798 million, customer
relationships of ¥4,326 million, and technological know-how of ¥4,326 million with weighted-average amortization
periods of 20 years, 17 years, and ten years, respectively. The aggregated amount of goodwill has all been assigned to
the Farm & Industrial Machinery segment and is deductible for tax purposes.

Revenues or net income from GP and its subsidiaries, which were included in the consolidated statements of
income for the year ended December 31, 2016, were not material.

The pro forma results are not disclosed as the amounts are immaterial.

There were no material business combinations for the year ended December 31, 2017.

 F-21

8. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS
The following table presents the components of intangible assets subject to amortization:

(¥ in millions)
At December 31: 2017  2016

  Gross carrying
 amount

 Accumulated
 amortization

 Net carrying
 amount

 Gross carrying
 amount

 Accumulated
 amortization

 Net carrying
  amount

Software  ¥ 36,919  ¥ (22,190)  ¥ 14,729   ¥ 31,285  ¥ (18,541)  ¥ 12,744
Customer
relationships

  12,723   (4,524)   8,199   12,140   (3,305)   8,835

Technological
know-how

  7,311   (2,354)   4,957   8,495   (3,196)   5,299

Trademark
rights

  9,793   (2,121)   7,672   9,793   (1,463)   8,330

Others   6,653   (2,334)   4,319   7,366   (4,008)   3,358

Total  ¥ 73,399  ¥ (33,523)   ¥ 39,876   ¥ 69,079  ¥ (30,513)  ¥ 38,566

Intangible assets subject to amortization acquired for the year ended December 31, 2017 were ¥8,937 million and

mainly consisted of software of ¥6,824 million. Intangible assets subject to amortization acquired for the year ended
December 31, 2016 were ¥20,749 million and mainly consisted of intangible assets acquired from the acquisition of GP
(See Note 7. BUSINESS COMBINATION) and software of ¥4,902 million.

 The amortization periods for the acquired software for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 are both
mainly five years.

The amounts of intangible assets not subject to amortization were not material at December 31, 2017 and 2016.